



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

BLACKROCK CREDIT
ALLOCATION INCOME TRUST,
BLACKROCK NEW YORK
MUNICIPAL BOND TRUST,
BLACKROCK ADVISORS, LLC,
RICHARD E. CAVANAGH, KAREN
P. ROBARDS, MICHAEL J.
CASTELLANO, CYNTHIA L. EGAN,
FRANK J. FABOZZI, HENRY
GABBAY, R. GLENN HUBBARD, W.
CARL KESTER, CATHERINE A.
LYNCH, ROBERT FAIRBAIRN, and
JOHN M. PERLOWSKI,

Defendants Below,
Appellants

v.

SABA CAPITAL MASTER FUND,
LTD.,

Plaintiff Below,
Appellee

No. 297, 2019

Court Below:

Court of Chancery of
the State of Delaware
C.A. No. 2019-0416-MTZ

**OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANTS BLACKROCK CREDIT
ALLOCATION INCOME TRUST AND BLACKROCK
NEW YORK MUNICIPAL BOND TRUST**

OF COUNSEL:

WILLKIE FARR &
GALLAGHER LLP

Tariq Mundiya
Sameer Advani
Alexander L. Cheney
Brittany M. Wagonheim
787 Seventh Avenue
New York, NY 10019-6099
(212) 728-8000

MORRIS, NICHOLS, ARSHT &
TUNNELL LLP

William M. Lafferty (#2755)
D. McKinley Measley (#5108)
Thomas P. Will (#6086)
1201 North Market Street
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 658-9200

*Attorneys for Appellants BlackRock Credit
Allocation Income Trust and BlackRock New
York Municipal Bond Trust*

August 27, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
STATEMENT OF FACTS	7
A. Saba Is Managed By A Sophisticated Activist Hedge Fund That Regularly Participates In Proxy Fights.	7
B. The Bylaws Of The Funds Contain Requirements For The Nomination Of Trustees To The Boards Of The Funds.....	7
C. Saba Notifies The Funds That It Will Nominate Trustees To The Boards Of The Funds.	10
D. The Boards Request Additional Information From Saba About Its Nominees, Which Saba Fails To Timely Provide.....	11
E. The Funds Notify Saba That It Failed To Comply With The Procedures Set Forth In The Bylaws And Therefore Its Nominations Are Invalid.....	14
F. The Funds And Saba Make Public Statements Throughout May 2019 Disclosing The Disqualification Of The Saba Nominees.	17
G. The Litigation	18
H. The Election	21
ARGUMENT	22
I. THE COURT OF CHANCERY ERRED BY ISSUING A MANDATORY INJUNCTION REQUIRING THE BOARDS TO COUNT VOTES FOR THE SABA NOMINEES, CONTRARY TO THE PLAIN AND UNAMBIGUOUS LANGUAGE OF THE BYLAWS.....	22
A. Question Presented.....	22
B. Scope Of Review	22
C. Merits Of Argument	22
II. THE COURT OF CHANCERY ERRED IN HOLDING THAT SABA’S CLAIMS FOR EQUITABLE RELIEF WERE NOT BARRED BY THE DOCTRINE OF LACHES.	30
A. Question Presented.....	30
B. Scope Of Review.....	30

C. Merits Of Argument30
CONCLUSION36

Memorandum Opinion, dated June 27, 2019..... Exhibit A
Order Granting Partial Final Judgment Pursuant to Rule 54(b),
dated July 2, 2019 Exhibit B

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Case	Page(s)
<i>AB Value Partners, L.P. v. Kreisler Manufacturing Corp.</i> , 2014 WL 7150465 (Del. Ch. Dec. 16, 2014)	27
<i>Accipiter Life Sciences Fund, L.P. v. Helfer</i> , 905 A.2d 115 (Del. Ch. 2006)	27
<i>Bay Capital Finance, LLC v. Barnes and Noble Education, Inc.</i> , C.A. No. 2019-0539-KSJM (Del. Ch. Aug. 14, 2019).....	28, 29
<i>Blasius Industries, Inc. v. Atlas Corporation</i> , 564 A.2d 651 (Del. Ch. 1988)	27
<i>Centaur Partners, IV v. Nat’l Intergroup, Inc.</i> , 582 A.2d 923 (Del. 1990).....	22
<i>Fike v. Ruger</i> , 752 A.2d 112 (Del. 2000).....	31
<i>Gentile v. SinglePoint Fin., Inc.</i> , 788 A.2d 111 (Del. 2001).....	22, 23, 25
<i>Goggin v. Vermillion, Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 2347704 (Del. Ch. June 3, 2011)	27
<i>Heartland Delaware Inc. v. Rehoboth Mall Ltd. P’ship</i> , 57 A.3d 917 (Del. Ch. 2012)	26
<i>Honeywell Int’l Inc. v. Air Products & Chemicals, Inc.</i> , 872 A.2d 944 (Del. 2005)	30
<i>Judah v. Shanghai Power Co.</i> , 546 A.2d 981 (Del. 1988).....	25
<i>Kahn v. MSB Bankcorp, Inc.</i> , 1995 WL 1791092 (Del. Ch. Dec. 6, 1995)	31
<i>Khanna v. McMinn</i> , 2006 WL 1388744 (Del. Ch. May 9, 2006)	30

<i>Levitt v. Bouvier</i> , 287 A.2d 671 (Del. 1972).....	33
<i>N. River Ins. Co. v. Mine Safety Appliances Co.</i> , 105 A.3d 369 (Del. 2014).....	22, 30
<i>Openwave Systems, Inc. v. Harbinger Capital Partners Master Fund I, Ltd.</i> , 924 A.2d 228 (Del. Ch. 2007)	26, 27
<i>PR Acquisitions, LLC v. Midland Funding LLC</i> , 2018 WL 204152 (Del. Ch. Apr. 30, 2018).....	25
<i>Schnell v. Chris-Craft Industries, Inc.</i> , 285 A.2d 437 (Del. 1971).....	27
<i>Steele v. Ratledge</i> , 2002 WL 31260990 (Del. Ch. Sept. 20, 2002).....	35
<i>Whittington v. Dragon Grp., L.L.C.</i> , 991 A.2d 1 (Del. 2009).....	30
Statutes	
12 Del. C. § 3825(b).....	23
15 U.S.C. § 78o.....	16
Other Authorities	
Kevin Johnson and Trevor Hughes, <i>Justice Department Cracks Down on Legal Marijuana with Rollback of Obama Policy</i> , USA TODAY (Jan. 4, 2018), https://www.usatoday.com/story/news/politics/2018/01/04/justice-department-crack-down-legal-marijuana-roll-back-obama-policy/1003183001/	16
OUR STRATEGIES, https://www.sabacapital.com/our-strategies/ (last visited June 17, 2019)	7
U.S. SEC. & EXCH. COMM’N, INVESTOR ALERT: MARIJUANA INVESTMENTS AND FRAUD (Sept. 5, 2018), https://www.sec.gov/oiea/investor-alerts-and-bulletins/ia_marijuana	16
